
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3452
ANSWERED ON:15.04.2002
DEVELOPMENT OF DAIRY INDUSTRY
ASHOK NAMDEORAO MOHOL

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have formulated or planning to formulate specific scheme for the development of Dairy Industry;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any assistance to State Government / Non-Governmental Organisations has been provided for the development of dairy industry during the last three years; and

(d) if so, the details thereof particularly in respect of Maharashtra?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a) & (b): Ministry of Agriculture, Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying has implemented the following three Plan Schemes during the 9th Plan period for the development of Dairy Industry:

(i ) Integrated Dairy Development Project(IDDP) in Non Operation Flood, Hilly & Backward Areas - A Centrally Sponsored Plan scheme providing Financial Assistance to State Govts. for specific approved projects on 100% grant basis for dairy development in Non-operation Flood, Hilly & Backward areas.

(ii) Assistance to Cooperatives :A Central Sector Plan scheme for rehabilitation of cooperative Milk Unions / Federations set up under Operation flood programme on 50:50 sharing basis between Government of India & concerned State Governments. G.O.I. share is routed through National Dairy Development Board.

(iii) Milk and Milk Product Order, 1992: A Central Sector Plan Scheme, providing assistance to State Govt. for strengthening of Milk testing Laboratories.

The schemes at Sl.No.1&2 are being continued in 10th plan period also.

(c)& (d): Financial assistance provided to the states including Maharashtra under above said schemes during the last three years is given in Annex-I

Annex -1

Statement indicating Financial assistance provided to concerned states and Maharashtra state under the three dairy development schemes mentioned in part (a) to (b) of the question during the last three years.

        (Amount Rs. in Lakh)

S.No. Name of Scheme Concerned States Total Maharashtra State

   1999-2000  2000-01 2001-02 1999-2000     2000-2001  2001-2002

1 IDDP  1091.34    2031.48 2027.07 517.02        645.49   500.00
2    Assistance
 to
 Cooperatives.+  380.00    1700.00 1420.00     -    155.00


3      MMPO-92  85.00    85.00 116.70 24.00

+ Funds under Assistance to cooperative scheme are routed through the National Dairy
 Development Board.
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